

No. 10-72

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY, NEW YORK, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,
v.
ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE TOWN OF LENOX,
NEW YORK, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
MADISON COUNTY AND ONEIDA COUNTY,
NEW YORK**

PETER M. FINOCCHIARO
Town Attorney,
Town of Lenox, NY
205 South Peterboro St.
Canastota, NY 13032
(315) 697-9291

LISA S. BLATT
CHARLES G. CURTIS, JR.
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Charles.Curtis@aporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S TREATMENT OF FOREIGN AND STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, AND IMPERMISSIBLY GIVES “SUPER-SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY” TO TRIBES	5
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Principles of Foreign Sovereign Immunity.	5
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Principles of State Sovereign Immunity.....	11
C. Cases Prohibiting Execution Against a Sovereign’s Real Property Within Its Own Jurisdiction Are Inapposite.....	15
D. The Decision Below Does Not Follow From, But Conflicts With, <i>Kiowa</i> , <i>Potawatomi</i> , and This Court’s Other Tribal Sovereign Immunity Decisions.	16
II. OIN’S BELATED “WAIVER” OF ITS NONEXISTENT “SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY” FROM CERTAIN <i>IN REM</i> ACTIONS DOES NOT MOOT THE IMMUNITY ISSUE.	19

III. THE ORIGINAL ONEIDA RESERVATION WAS DISESTABLISHED OR DIMINISHED	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	4, 20, 25
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	8
<i>Anderson & Middleton Lumber Co. v. Quinault Indian Nation</i> , 130 Wash. 2d 862, 929 P.2d 379 (1996).....	24
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (CADDC 1984).....	5-6, 8
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	21
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	15
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	5, 17
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	16
<i>Cass Cnty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 2002 ND 83, 643 N.W.2d 685 (2002)	13-14, 24

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N. Y. v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614, 930 N.E.2d 233, <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 353 (2010).....	26-27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	3
<i>City of Augusta v. Timmerman</i> , 233 F. 216 (CA4 1916).....	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Commonwealth ex rel. Reeves</i> , 292 Ky. 597, 167 S.W.2d 709 (Ct. App. 1942).....	13
<i>City of Englewood v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 773 F.2d 31 (CA3 1985).....	9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	20
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (CA2 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	6
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	passim
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	19
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	2

<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	24
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist Cnty. Ct.</i> <i>for the Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	27, 29
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19-20, 25
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (CA2 2001).....	20-22
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	11-14
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	29
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	20, 23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	16
<i>In re Foreclosure of Tax Liens</i> , 255 N.Y.S.2d 178 (Westchester Cty. Ct. 1964).....	9
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (CA6 2007).....	18
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	4-5, 14, 16-17

<i>Knocklong Corp. v. Kingdom of Afghanistan</i> , 167 N.Y.S.2d 285 (Nassau Cty. Ct. 1957).....	9
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	20
<i>Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Indus., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 917 (CA6 2009)	21
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (CA7 1998)	27-28
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 611 F.3d 1222 (CA10 2010)	18
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (CA1 2006)	18
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	24
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979)	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	3-5, 14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	4, 16-18
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (CA2 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	26

<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 219 (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....	26
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N. Y. v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (CA2 2010).....	26
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis. v. Vill. of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	24-25
<i>People ex rel. Hoagland v. Streeper</i> , 12 Ill. 2d 204, 145 N.E.2d 625 (1957).....	12-13
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the U.N. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	8-9
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (CA10 1990).....	29
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2277 (2009).....	27
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	27
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	4
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3, 16
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	6, 30
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	15

<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	27
<i>State v. City of Hudson</i> , 231 Minn. 127, 42 N.W.2d 546 (1950).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Taggart v. Holcomb</i> , 85 Kan. 178, 116 P. 251 (1911).....	13
<i>Swanda Bros., Inc. v. Chasco Constructors, Ltd.</i> , No. CIV-08-199-D, 2010 WL 1372523 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 30, 2010).....	20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	3, 14-15
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	16
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941).....	15
<i>United States v. Gov't of V.I.</i> , 363 F.3d 276 (CA3 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	3
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	14

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	17-18
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Kline,</i> 297 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2004).....	21
<i>Worcester v. Georgia,</i> 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	5
<i>World Touch Gaming, Inc. v. Massena Mgmt., LLC,</i> 117 F. Supp. 2d 271 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	21, 23
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue,</i> 176 F.3d 1241 (CA9 1999).....	18
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey,</i> 188 F.3d 1010 (CA8 1999).....	29
 Treaties, Statutes, and Rules	
Treaty of Canandaigua of November 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44	25-27
Treaty of Buffalo Creek of January 15, 1838, 7 Stat. 550	27-29
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38, U.N. Doc. A/RES/59/38.....	7-8
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	26
25 U.S.C. § 465	1

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)(4)(B)	8
N.Y. Indian Law § 6 (McKinney 2010).....	26
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 102 (McKinney 2010).....	21
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 300 (McKinney 2010).....	21
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 454 (McKinney 2010).....	26
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 1102 (McKinney 2010).....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1

Other Authorities and Materials

William W. Bishop, Jr., <i>Immunity from Taxation of Foreign State-Owned Property</i> , 46 Am. J. Int'l L. 239 (1952).....	10
Brief of Amici Curiae Town of Lenox et al. in Support of Petitioner City of Sherrill, <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) (No. 03-855), 2004 WL 1835370	1, 30
Conference of Western Attorneys General, <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (4th ed. 2008).....	20, 23

<i>Draft Convention of the Competence of Courts in Regard to Foreign States,</i> 26 Am. J. Int'l L. Supp. 451 (1932).....	7, 9-11
Charles Fairman, <i>Some Disputed Applications of the Principle of State Immunity,</i> 22 Am. J. Int'l L. 566 (1928).....	7, 10-11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604</i>	8
Lauterpacht, <i>The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States,</i> 28 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 220 (1951).....	9-11
Letter from Jack B. Tate of May 19, 1952, 26 Dep't of State Bull. 984 (1952), <i>reprinted in Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	8
Note, <i>Execution of Judgments Against the Property of Foreign States,</i> 44 Harv. L. Rev. 963 (1931).....	10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 65 & cmt. d (1965)	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 68(b) (1965)	7, 11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 68 cmt. d (1965).....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 68 cmt. f (1965).....	10

<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 455(1)(c) (1987).....	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 460(2)(e) (1987).....	7
1 F. Wharton, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (3d ed. 1905).....	6
